
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: proof of alleged outbreaks 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Mon, Mar 7, 2022 at 4:44 PM
To: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca, Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

March 7, 2022 

To:  
Freedom of Information  
Peterborough Public Health Jackson Square,  
185 King Street Peterborough, Ontario [K9J 2R8] 

Sent via email to: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca; lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

Dear Freedom of Information Clerk:

Note: twice my email to info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca has bounced back, hence I am copying Larry Stinson
this time. 

I require copies of records, as per the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA). 

Application Fee 
The $5 application fee will be delivered to the address listed above.

Background
On February 16, 2022, Thomas Piggott, the man who acts as Medical Officer of Health, Peterborough Public Health
tweeted the following claim: 

I’ve lived through SARS in 2003, we quickly forgot. 
I’ve lived through H5N1 in 2005 & since, we quickly forgot. 
I’ve lived through H1N1 in 2009, we quickly forgot. 
I’ve lived through MERS in 2012, we quickly forgot. 
I’ve lived through Ebola in 2014, we quickly forgot.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies / reports in the possession, custody or control of Thomas Piggott or anyone else acting at Peterborough Public
Health, that describe anyone on Earth finding and purifying (i.e. via  via filtration, ultracentrifugation and 
chromatography) any of the 5 alleged "viruses" listed above by Thomas Piggott directly from the bodily fluids of any
diseased human where the bodily fluids were not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. a
human or animal cell line; fetal bovine serum).  

Please note that I do not require and do not want studies/reports where researchers failed to purify an alleged "virus"
from a sick human's bodily fluid and instead: 

cultured an unpurified substance (i.e. bodily fluid) in a malnourished cell line, added toxic drugs, watched for
cytopathic effects and called that "virus isolation", and/or
performed an unreliable amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), that can only detect sequences and not "viruses",
on the soup of genetic material extracted from a patient's bodily fluid or from monkey/cow/human cell culture
supernatant, and/or 
fabricated an in silico (computer) sequence ("genome") from millions of sequences unreliably detected in the
soup of total RNA extracted from a patient's bodily fluid or from a monkey/cow/human cell culture, and/or 
produced electron microscopy images of unpurified particles in a monkey/cow/human cell culture. 

Clarification of Request 

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to
replicate, and that a strict application of Koch's Postulates would not be possible even if theoretical "viruses" existed.  I
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https://twitter.com/twpiggott/status/1493995300356247559




Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: proof of alleged outbreaks 

Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Tue, Mar 8, 2022 at 10:49 AM
To: info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca, Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

p.s.  To clarify: where I wrote "animal experiments will be accepted" - this applies to experimental proof of disease
causation.   
Also, please add "SARS-COV-2" to the list of alleged viruses for which I require records of purification, since Thomas
Piggott claims to have lived through "COVID-19" also. 

[Quoted text hidden]



Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

records required under MFIPPA: proof of alleged outbreaks 

Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> Wed, Mar 16, 2022 at 1:47 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>

Sent on behalf of Larry Stinson, Director of Operations, Peterborough Public Health

 

Dear Ms. Massey:

 

Please see attached, a reply to your Freedom of Information request received on March 6, 2022, and March 7, 2022, and
March 8, 2022.

 

Sincerely,

 

Wendy Freeburn

Executive Assistant to

Larry Stinson, Director of Operations

Donna Churipuy, Director of Public Health Programs and Chief Nursing and Privacy Officer and

Jennifer Vandervoort, Manager, Human Resources

Jackson Square, 185 King St., Peterborough, ON K9J 2R8

P: 705-743-1000 or 1-877-743-0101, ext. 253  F: 705-743-1810

E: wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca

www.peterboroughpublichealth.ca

 

 

 

From: Info Mail  
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 12:29 PM 
To: Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Wendy Freeburn <wfreeburn@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> 
Cc: Alida Gorizzan <agorizzan@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> 
Subject: FW: records required under MFIPPA: proof of alleged outbreaks
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From: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 10:49 AM 
To: Info Mail <info@peterboroughpublichealth.ca>; Larry Stinson <lstinson@peterboroughpublichealth.ca> 
Subject: Re: records required under MFIPPA: proof of alleged outbreaks

 

WARNING:  This email did not originate from an internal source. Do not open attachments or click on links unless you
know it is safe. ONLY if you suspect this is a phishing or fraudulent email, please forward it to IT’s dedicated account for
suspicious emails.

[Quoted text hidden]
Follow us on Twitter | Facebook

 

Peterborough Public Health serves the residents of Curve Lake and Hiawatha First Nations, and the County and
City of Peterborough.

The information contained in this electronic transmission is intended for the person(s) or entity to whom it is addressed.
Delivery of this message to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any way to waive
confidentiality. This material may contain confidential or personal information which may be subject to the provisions of
Ontario's Personal Health Information Protection Act. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of this
information by entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender
and delete the material immediately.  
L'information contenue dans ce message électronique est destinée uniquement au destinataire ou aux destinataires
visés. La transmission de ce message à une personne autre que son destinataire ou ses destinataires visés ne supprime
en rien l'obligation d'en respecter la confidentialité. Ce message peut contenir des renseignements de nature
confidentielle ou personnelle qui pourraient être soumis aux dispositions de la Loi de 2004 sur la protection des
renseignements personnels sur la santé. L'examen, la retransmission, la diffusion et toute autre utilisation de l'information
contenue dans ce message par des personnes autres que le destinataire ou les destinataires visés sont interdits. Si vous
recevez ce message par erreur, veuillez le supprimer immédiatement et en avertir l'expéditeur. 
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